August 6, 1976 Adoption of Waste Water Management Facilities

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania passed the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act No. 537 (P.L. 1535, as amended), and it was signed and into law by the Governor of the Commonwealth on the 24th day of January, A.D., 1966; and,

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Act 537, as amended, and the rules and regulations of the Department of Environmental Resources, promulgated for the administration of said act, each municipality of the Commonwealth is required to prepare and submit to the Department of environmental Resources an officially adopted plan for sewage systems serving areas within its jurisdiction; and,

WHEREAS, in the interest of satisfying the requirements of the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, the board of Township Supervisors of Mount Joy Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania, prepared a sewage facilities plan for the Township known as the "Official Plan, A Comprehensive Sewer and Water Study, for Mount Joy Township, 1972," as prepared by Gettysburg Engineering Company, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, said plan was prepared to be in accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, as amended; and the rules and regulations of the Department of Environmental Resources promulgated for the administration of said act; and

WHEREAS, said plan was subsequently adopted as the Official Sewage Facilities Plan for Mount Joy Township on March 5, 1973 by Resolution of the Board of Township Supervisors of Mount Joy Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Supervisors has now found it necessary to amend the aforementioned Official Sewage Facilities Plan;

NOW THEN, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Township Supervisors of Mount Joy Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania, that:

- The Board of Township Supervisors do hereby adopt the "Waste-water Management Facilities, 201 Facilities Plan, 1976" prepared by Gannett Fleming Corddry and Carpenter, Inc., as an amendment to the aforementioned Official Sewage Facilities Plan; and
- 2. It is the intent of the Board of Township Supervisors to subsequently implement said plan and feasibility study to the best of its ability; and
- 3. It is also the intent of the Board of Township Supervisors to review and update said plan and feasibility study as and when deemed necessary by the Board or as may be necessary to comply with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. (Signed and Sealed)